
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors J Burton (Chair), Vassie (Vice-Chair), Baxter, 

Hook, Moroney, Rose, Runciman, Smalley, Wann and 
Wilson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2 April 2025 
 

Time: 5.45 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 16) 



 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
March 2025. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 31 
March 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated 
Care Board - Dental Services and Oral 
Health Update   

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 To consider a report setting out a current update on dental 
services across York, providing a focus on services and the local 
and national direction for the future of NHS dentistry. 
 

6. Oral Health in York   (Pages 25 - 32) 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 To consider a report outlining the Oral Health commissioned 
projects by Public Health, and the collaboration projects with the 
ICB and other partners. The paper is for members’ information 
and to provide an update on the work currently being completed. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 33 - 34) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the remainder of the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
James Parker 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 553659 

 Email – james.parker@york.gov.uk  
 

Reasonable Adjustments and Alternative formats statement 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

mailto:james.parker@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 
 

We can also
[...]
h these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 March 2025 

Present Councillors J Burton (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Hook, Moroney, Rose, 
Runciman, Wann, Wilson and Waller 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Smalley 

In Attendance Councillor Pavlovic (Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) 

Officers Present Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Sara Storey – Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care and Integration 
Michael Jones – Assistant Director, Housing 
Steve Tait – Finance Manager 
Graham Frodsham – Principal Accountant 

 

46. Apologies for Absence (5:35 pm)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Smalley, who was substituted by Cllr 
Waller. Apologies were also received from the Head of Service Finance 
and the Director of Public Health. 

 
 
47. Declarations of Interest (5:35 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
None were declared, although with reference to agenda item 5 (2024/25 
Finance and Performance Monitor 3), Cllr J Burton noted in the interests of 
transparency that she had used the Be Independent service. 

 
 
48. Minutes (5:35 pm)  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2024, an 
amendment was suggested under item 30 (Urgent Care Delivery) to correct 
the spelling of ‘clinic system’ to ‘Klinik system’. 
 
In respect of the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2025, in 
relation to item 45 (Work Plan) concerns were again raised over the 
position in relation to pharmacy provision in Westfield Ward and it was 
suggested that the Chair write to the Integrated Care Board on this issue. 
 
Resolved: 
  

i.   That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2024 be 
amended at item 30 (Urgent Care Delivery) to replace: 

 ‘The suggestion of linking the clinic system to the out of 
hours was being considered.’ 

With: 

 ‘The suggestion of linking the Klinik system to the out of 
hours was being considered.’ 

 
ii.   That subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the 

meetings held on 6 November 2024, 4 December 2025 and 15 
January 2025 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

iii.   That the Chair write to the Integrated Care Board to highlight 
the committee’s concerns over future out of hours pharmacy 
provision in Westfield Ward. 

 
 
49. Public Participation (5:39 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
50. 2024/25 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (6:26 pm)  
 

Members considered a report setting out the projected 2024/25 financial 
position and the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2024 
to 31 December 2024.  

Officers provided an overview and drew members’ attention to paragraph 
50 of the report where it was stated that the Housing Services directorate 
was forecasting an overspend of £711k; this was an error and in fact the 
directorate was forecasting a £790k underspend.  

Page 8



In response to questions from the committee it was noted that: 

 With reference to the increase of around £300k forecast overspend 
for Adult Social Care and Integration over the last quarter, it was 
noted that the high cost of certain placements could affect this figure, 
that savings delivered since the previous quarter had been lower than 
expected. 

 Staffing overspends in the Hospital Discharge, Mental Advocacy, and 
Mental Health Social Work teams were due there being no budget for 
necessary existing posts and the use of agency staff. A shift to 
multidisciplinary working in the Hospital Discharge team should help 
reduce costs, while efforts were underway across the service to bring 
down agency use and do as much work as possible with Council staff 
to ensure consistency for service users.  

 In relation to Housing indicators, the increased numbers of housing 
consents and affordable homes delivered were welcomed. It was 
noted that it was difficult to track the number of short-term lets as the 
available data was changeable given that some properties were only 
let on this basis for part of the year, but that officers would explore 
what was possible. The data on houses in multiple occupation 
(HMOs) was also welcomed and it was agreed that officers would 
signpost any comparable datasets for other cities with a high student 
population. 

 Winter rough sleeper numbers could vary due to weather conditions 
and economic factors. It was noted that the new strategy had been 
introduced in December 2024, and that quarterly data showed a 
positive direction of travel since the transfer of some services in-
house. 

 Every opportunity was being taken to ask Council tenants who 
required repairs to contact the Council before embarking on 
potentially costly disrepair claims, and work was being to ensure 
tenants were aware of the risk of substantial legal bills if 
unsuccessful. Several disrepair claims were received monthly 
requiring a response regardless of their merit, which took up legal 
resource; this was a growing trend nationally, but York was in 
favourable condition compared to many authorities. Local authority 
tenants were encouraged to report any required repairs to the 
Council. 

 With reference to the Public Health indicators, it was agreed to seek 
further clarification from the Director of Public Health on action to 
address the widening of the gap in breastfeeding rates at 6-8 weeks 
between the highest and lowest wards, the fall this quarter in the 
proportion of infants receiving a 6-8 week review by the time they 
were 8 weeks old, and on the relevance of health metrics from 2020-

Page 9



21. The increased percentage of smokers successfully quitting was 
welcomed. 

 The increased level of detail in the report was welcomed by 
members.  

Resolved: 

i.   To note the finance and performance information. 
ii.   To note that work will continue on identifying savings needed to 

fully mitigate the forecast overspend. 
 

Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
 
51. Asset Management Investment Plan (5:39 pm)  
 

The committee considered a report providing an overview of the outcome 
of the council house Stock Condition Survey and how the information is 
being utilised to influence investment plans in the coming five years, as well 
as analysis of performance of the Asset Management function against 
agreed targets. 
 
Officers provided an overview, and in response to members’ questions it 
was noted that: 

 Previous gaps in stock condition data had meant the service had 
tended to be reactive, while it was acknowledged that in recent years 
communication with tenants could have been stronger. Using the new 
more comprehensive stock condition data it was intended that by 
Christmas each year, work for the financial year ahead would be 
planned and communication with tenants would take place in 
advance. 

 Investment in component renewal over each five-year cycle needed 
to be smoothed out, which would involve bringing some investment 
forward and ‘sweating’ certain assets such as roofing or combi boilers 
where necessary.  

 The kitchen and bathroom programme for the next year would focus 
on properties in Dringhouses where replacements had previously 
been promised, and those properties where previous tenants had 
opted not to take up the opportunity of replacement when offered. 

 It was expected that retrofit work at Alex Lyon House
[...]
improve the proportion of 
repairs completed on a first visit, including multi-trade staff and better 
equipped vans. The Executive Member noted that while work was 
ongoing, positive progress had been made, and that ways of bringing 
more comprehensive performance data to scrutiny in future were 
being considered. He also emphasised the importance of customer 
service and encouraged Members and council tenants to report any 
issues which had not been resolved to the service. 

 With reference to the cost benefit of sustainability measures, it was 
noted that more funding would be needed over the coming years, 
while at present the picture was mixed – solar panels came with only 
a small maintenance cost while heat pumps were currently much 
more expensive than combi boilers, although this could change in 
future. 

 The importance of sustainable procurement was emphasised, and it 
was noted that the Council had previously been involved with the 
sustainable procurement network ICLEI. It was confirmed that this 
remained an important consideration in the context of the impact of 
inflation on the cost of building materials, and that officers would 

Page 11



consider how information in this area could best be captured for 
future reports. 

 
Resolved:  

i.   To note: 
a) The outcome of the stock condition survey; 
b) Existing performance against targets; and 
c) The proposed investment plan. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated. 

 
 
52. Work Plan (6:50 pm)  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2024/25 municipal year. Several points were raised including: 

 The resident survey which would inform the 2025 Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA) had closed on 2 March. Consideration of 
the 2025 PNA was an unallocated item on the committee’s work plan, 
and it was suggested that confirmation be sought as to when would 
be most appropriate for this item to be brought to the committee to 
best enable them to input into the PNA process. 

 It was noted that it had been decided at the committee’s November 
2024 meeting to request a further update on Urgent Care after six 
months and suggested that this be considered for an upcoming 
meeting. 

 Members would be contacted with some new suggested dates for the 
rescheduled telecare demonstration. The suggestion was also made 
of finding suitable contacts from the city’s universities who could 
advise on emerging technologies in this area. 

 Attention was drawn to the review of the Council’s scrutiny function, 
the recommendations of which would be considered at the next full 
Council meeting. If adopted these would entail a change to the 
structure of the Council’s scrutiny committees, and it was suggested 
that some work plan items might be best left over until the new 
scrutiny cycle. 

 The proposed Task and Finish group on Home Care Commissioning 
had not progressed so far but would be revisited. 

 The Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Trust would potentially be able 
to bring a requested report following on from a Council motion on 
‘Trauma Informed City’ to the committee’s May meeting. It was 
suggested that taking a broader approach to trauma might be 
considered as part of the new scrutiny cycle. 

Page 12



 
Resolved:  

i.   To note the work plan.  
ii. To enquire as to when would be the most appropriate point for 

the draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment to be considered 
by scrutiny members to best enable them to input into the PNA 
process.  

iii. To request a further update on Urgent Care Delivery at one of 
the committee’s next scheduled meetings.   

 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.02 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



  
 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  Wednesday 2 April 2025       
 
 

 
Dental Services and Oral Health Update 

 

 
Report of the Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board  
by Debra Leadbetter, Primary Care Programme Lead 
 
Executive Summary 
 

Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (HNY ICB) has been responsible 
for the commissioning and contracting of NHS dental services since April 2023.  
Approximately two years on, this report sets out a current update on dental services 
across York, providing a focus on services and the local and national direction for the 
future of NHS dentistry.  
    
 

1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 In April 2023, Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (HNY ICB) took on 

delegated responsibility from NHS England for the commissioning and contracting of 
all NHS dental services across the City of York. 

 
Dental services commissioned by HNY ICB include:   

 Primary Care (generally high street dentistry), accessed by patients directly.  
Primary care commissioned dental activity is based Units of Dental Activity 
(UDAs).   

 Community Dental Services – primary and specialist dental care for 
patients who cannot be managed by a primary care practice and who have 
additional health and/or social care needs.  By referral only.  

 Intermediate Minor Oral Surgery – by referral from a dentist. 

 Orthodontics – by referral from a dentist.   

 Urgent care - available via primary care practices directly or NHS111.  Urgent 
Care is for conditions clinically assessed as requiring treatment within 2 and 24 
hours.   This does not include emergency care, which is for dispositions which 
require a clinical assessment within 2 hours and which can only be provided by 
the A&E pathway. 

 Secondary care – specialist services by referral only.   
 

While Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board has the remit for 
commissioning dental services, Local Authorities have statutory responsibilities for 
oral health improvement, including commissioning evidence based oral health 
improvement programmes to meet the needs of the l
[...]
 announced that it will not continue 
into 2025/26.  

 Increase to the minimum tariff for units of dental activity (UDA) to £28 in the 
2024/25 financial year.  Already the average UDA tariff in Yorkshire in Humber 
is £34.31   

 Maintaining the ring-fence on dental budgets so that funding for dental services 
remains in place and focused on improving dental access.  

 
5.2 Since these national changes were introduced, the Labour Government is now in 

place.  They are continuing with the previous plans and have set new priorities to 
focus on: 

 Urgent Access appointments with 700,000 new slots expected nationally 

 Further development of prevention schemes, with specific reference to 
supervised toothbrushing for 3 to 5 year olds. 

 Full dental contract reform.  

 
5.3 The rollout of dental van services was set out in the Conservative government plan 

for dental reform, however under the Labour government this requirement has been 
removed and remains a local decision.  Although access to dental services via a 
dental van can offer short term access, HNY ICB has concluded that dental vans do 
not offer value for money and that the time and resources to implement such a 
service are better focused on longer-term solutions.  As such, HNY ICB will not be 
proceeding with plans to commission a dental van service.  
 

5.4 The ICB dental team is part of a regional NHS England team which meets fortnightly 
for regular updates, monitoring and guidance on national developments.  Data on 
impact, such as those seen through the new patient premium or in those areas which 
are using dental vans, are being developed nationally and will be shared through the 
group for further learning, sharing and implementation as appropriate. 

 
6.  Public Health and Local Authority updates 
 
6.1 In addition to commissioning NHS dental services, both the ICB and local authorities 

play a role in public health initiatives for oral health and wider population health 
prioritie
[...]
ed projects by Public 
Health, and the collaboration projects with the ICB and other partners. 
The paper is for members’ information and to provide an update on the 
work currently being completed. 

  

Background 

2. Oral health inequalities are disparities in oral health that are preventable 
and both unfair and unjust. They are more than just inequalities in oral 
health status between rich and poor people. As with overall health, there 
is a continuous downward relationship across the whole social spectrum, 
with dental health deteriorating at each stage as people fall down the 
social ladder. 

 Tooth decay is the most common oral disease affecting children and 
young people in England. Children from disadvantaged backgrounds are 
disproportionately more likely to be admitted to hospital to have teeth 
extracted. In England, almost one-fifth of such admissions were for 
children from the most deprived tenth of the population. In contrast, the 
least deprived 10% accounted for just 4% of admissions with a primary 
diagnosis of dental caries (tooth decay). 

Tooth decay is almost entirely preventable good oral health is important 
from the eruption of the first tooth and a practice that should continue 
throughout life.  

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 

The most recent dental survey shows that whilst the prevalence and 
severity of dental decay in 5-year-olds in York is less than the Yorkshire 
or England average, those children that are most affected have almost 4 
teeth decayed, extracted or filled by the time they reach 5 years of age. 

 

Public Health funded initiatives.   

a. Provision of toothbrushing packs at Health Visitor 9-month visit. A 
universal programme where all Health Visitors (HV) give toothbrushing 
packs to all children at the 9-month statutory visit.  This enables the HV 
to introduce the importance of toothbrushing from the eruption of the 
first tooth, provide information on brushing technique and signpost to 
further information.  

b. 
[...]
 to take their children to a dentist or to hospital. Children’s poor 
oral health links to other key policy areas such as getting the best start in 
life, inequalities, child obesity, school readiness and development of 
speech and language. 
 
 

Recommendations 

12. The purpose of this report is to update Health Scrutiny on the Oral 
Health Programmes that are being offered to address the issues with 
dental provision within the city. Offering dental care, access and 
treatment to those who have the most acute need or may experience 
disadvantage.  

13. Health Scrutiny are asked to: 

a. Note the content of this report 

b. Support, where possible, the provision of dental care access in 
communities.  

 

Contact Details 

Page 28



 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Philippa Press  
Public Health Specialist 
Public Health Directorate 
Tel No. ext. 5756 
 
 

Peter Roderick 
Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25 March 

2025 

    
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
None 
 
Abbreviations 
 

Abbreviations for Scrutiny report on Oral Health. 

Abbreviation In Full 

IMD Indices Of Deprivation 

PHOF Public Health Outcomes Framework 

ICB Integrated Care Board 

HDFT Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 

NHS H&NY ICB NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 

IDACI Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index 

SEND Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.  

 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2024/25 

 

Meeting Date Item 

21 May 2025 
 

 Draft Autism and ADHD Strategy 
 

 Trauma Informed City – update from TEWV NHS Trust 
 

 Further Update on Urgent Care Delivery (TBC) 
 

 

 

 

Unallocated items 

 LD Provision – The Glen and Lowfields 

 Relevant outputs from LGA Peer Review – Housing Partners 

 Task and Finish Group Review of Home Care Commissioning 

 Healthy Weight  

 Health and Artificial Intelligence – benefits and challenges 

 Draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2025 (likely September 2025) 

 Adult Social Care Strategy Update (likely June 2025) 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board - Dental Services and Oral Health Update
	6 Oral Health in York
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 2 April 2025 

Present Councillors J Burton (Chair), Vassie (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Hook, Rose, Runciman, 
Wilson, Clarke (Substitute), Waller (Substitute) 
and Fenton (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Moroney, Smalley and Wann 

In Attendance Councillor Steels-Walshaw (Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Officers Present Peter Roderick – Director of Public Health 

Visitors Present Debbie Leadbetter – Primary Care Programme 
Lead, Humber and North Yorkshire Health and 
Care Partnership 

 

53. Apologies for Absence (5:46 pm)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Moroney, Smalley and Wann, who were 
substituted by Cllrs Clarke, Fenton and Waller respectively. 

 
 
54. Declarations of Interest (5:47 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
55. Minutes (5:47 pm)  
 

Members considered the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
March 2025. An amendment was suggested to correct a typo at item 50 
(2024/25 Finance and Performance Monitor 3). 
 
Resolved: 



i.   That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2025 be 

amended at item 50 (Urgent Care Delivery) at the second bullet 

point to replace: 

 ‘… due there being no budget for necessary existing posts 

and the use of agency staff.’ 

with 

 ‘…due to there being no budget for necessary existing 

posts and the use of agency staff.’ 

 

ii.   That subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 12 March 2025 be agreed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
56. Public Participation (5:52 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams, participating remotely, spoke in relation to matters under the 
remit of the committee, recounting a recent experience in acquiring 
essential prescription medication involving visits to multiple pharmacies. 
She noted that many disabled people were adversely affected by supply 
shortages and suggested that barriers to daily disabled living were little 
understood by the Mayoral Combined Authority’s Inactivity Trailblazer. 

 
 
57. Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board - 
Dental Services and Oral Health Update (6:05 pm)  
 

The committee considered a report setting out a current update on dental 
services across York, providing a focus on services and the local and 
national direction for the future of NHS dentistry. 
 
The Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership’s Primary 
Care Programme Lead provided an overview, and in response to members’ 
questions it was noted that: 
 

 Recent data suggested dental access for adults continued to fall 

while access for children was increasing; it was not yet clear if the 

latter was due to the impact of child-only contracts. Access to urgent 

appointments had improved. The impact of the handing back of a 

provider contract in 2022 was emphasised; it had taken until 

December 2024 for another practice to take on the affected patients.  



 The Prevention, Access, and Treatment (PAT) programme involved 

dentists and dental nurses visiting participating schools; having 

started in the East Riding the scheme was being rolled out across the 

whole Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

area. Work was underway to integrate the additional elements of the 

PAT scheme with existing Public Health programmes such as 

supervised toothbrushing; and the ICB was liaising with local 

authority colleagues to identify practices and schools to take part. 

 Dental services for care homes were provided through community 

dentistry services, and the ICB was considering ways to expand the 

service. Best value considerations affected the feasibility of offering a 

dental van service to rural areas; it was noted that only certain kinds 

of work could be done in a van, and managing the process would 

require significant resource; as such increasing the availability of 

urgent appointments had been prioritised.  

 Four practices in York were taking part in child only contracts; the 

availability of funding was the main barrier to more practices signing 

up. 

 Reports from dental practices suggested that routine check-ups 

accounted for most of the increase in children’s access. With 

reference to flexible commissioning practices, children in care had 

always been included on the priority list, and care leavers had now 

also been added.  

 Much feedback from dentists related to issues with the dental 

contract, and as such the government’s interest in contract reform 

was to be welcomed. With reference to recruitment, it was noted that 

there was no dental training institute within York and North Yorkshire, 

but that work was being done to attract those from the area who had 

trained elsewhere to return within the NHS. The ICB was looking to 

engage with local authorities around incentives and housing to 

encourage trained dental staff into the NHS locally and welcomed a 

partnership approach. 

 The ring-fence on dental budgets within the ICB area had been 

maintained. There was a budget for all contracted activities, and 

providers had to pay back for services not delivered; this money was 

then used to reinvest in urgent access. It was an ambition to 

incorporate more delivery into contracts. 

 
Resolved:  To note the report.  

Reason:  To keep the committee updated on the current position in 
respect of dental services across York. 



58. Oral Health in York (6:23 pm)  
 

Members considered a report outlining the Oral Health commissioned 
projects by Public Health, and the collaboration projects with the ICB and 
other partners.  
 
The Director of Public Health provided an overview, and in response to 
questions from the committee it was noted that: 
 

 With reference to supervised toothbrushing, there was evidence that 

positive behaviours acquired in childhood were carried forward into 

adolescence and adulthood, and other patterns suggested there was 

likely a positive impact on toothbrushing by other family members; 

relevant studies could be signposted. 

 The Public Health team’s emphasis was on a universal approach 

weighted towards more deprived areas; there was a need for 

flexibility to address need regardless of postcode, although the 

budget for oral health projects was limited. 

 Due to funding limitations there were currently no active public health 

programmes on oral health training for adults. There were key 

messages that could be communicated, and options for doing this 

could be considered in future. 

 The North Yorkshire and York Healthy Schools award included 

healthy eating within the bronze award; work in schools was already 

done around a variety of public health issues which it was hoped to 

expand in future. 

 Supervised toothbrushing, fluoride varnish and water fluoridation 

were all effective preventative measures; a trial of the latter was 

currently underway in the North East although much of the UK 

already had fluoridated water. 

 Attention was drawn to the currently unallocated work plan item on 

healthy weight; the developing service offer would move away from 

stratified weight management to a compassionate approach; this 

would include conversations around determinants of oral health, and 

it was suggested that members might wish to consider relevant 

recommendations at that point. 

 
Resolved:  

i.   To note the report.  

ii.   To support, where possible, the provision of dental care access 

in communities. 

 



Reason:  To keep the committee updated. 
 
 
59. Work Plan (5:56 pm)  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. It was noted that: 

 The committee had previously requested a breakdown of the 

numbers of people helped in each service area in Finance and 

Performance monitoring reports to get a clearer sense of relative 

spending, and it was suggested that more detail could have been 

provided in the most recent report. It was noted that the volume and 

complexity of the data requested could present a challenge in how 

reports were structured, and careful consideration would be needed 

to ensure narrative detail remained clear; the Chair noted that she 

would pass members’ views to the appropriate officers. 

 The Chair and the Executive Member had participated in a recent 

round table discussion with the Integrated Care Board and Public 

Health officers in relation to pharmacy provision. 

 Council’s recent resolution to recommend that the relevant scrutiny 

committee undertake a task-and-finish review into the likely local 

impact of government proposals on disability and long-term sickness 

benefits was noted. 

 The scheduled meeting in May would be the committee’s last in its 

current form. The upcoming changes to the scrutiny function which 

had been approved by Council provided an opportunity through 

necessity to consider the best way to address remaining unallocated 

items on the work plan; these outstanding items demonstrated the 

degree to which the committee had struggled to cover all suggested 

items, and careful consideration would be needed in deciding which 

subjects were most appropriate for public committee briefings and 

informal member briefings respectively. 

 A model for scrutiny based on more extensive use of task-and-finish 

groups could be very effective if done well; while there might be some 

concerns that fewer formal committee meetings could reduce the 

level of scrutiny, it was highlighted that a task-and-finish approach 

offered the opportunity for a more detailed examination of issues 

which otherwise might have been dealt with briefly at committee. 

 There were alternatives to standard reports as a means to access 

relevant information, and that going forward the opportunity to 

engage with scrutiny topics in new ways should be taken. It was also 

suggested that under the new scrutiny model, more detailed 



background on when topics had previously been considered should 

be included in reports to ensure scrutiny members had full access to 

relevant information.  

 
Resolved:  To note the work plan. 
 
Reason:  To keep the committee’s work plan updated and ensure that 

opportunities presented by the changing approach to scrutiny 
were taken. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.46 pm and finished at 7.31 pm]. 


